
HSCC/SES/MOT/AIIMS/Raebareli/2019                                         Date :20.05.2019 

 

All Bidders 

 

Amendment –V 

 

Project: Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Modular Operation Theatres for 

Hospital Block, All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Raebareli. 

IFB No.  HSCC/SES/MOT/AIIMS/Raebareli/2019 dated 29.03.2019 

This has reference to above IFB. 

 

The following Amendment may be noted which shall be treated as part of the tender 

document and to be submitted duly signed & stamp along with tender. 

 

S.No Bidders’ Queries  Amended as 

   

1 Item no. 12B 

1.2 mm thick GPSP powder coated door frames/2.5 mm 
thick anodized aluminium 6063 T6. 

We request this should be powder coated/aluminum. 

1.2 mm thick GPSP 
powder coated door 
frames/2.5 mm thick 

Powder 
coated/anodized 

aluminium 6063 T6. 

2 Item No.18B 

HD Flat Panel Monitor 

It should be Medical Grade Class-1 Device and European 
CE Declaration of Conformity to be provided. 
Please note, 
Class I medical device are those devices that have a low 
to moderate risk to the patient and/or user. Today, 47% 
of medical devices fall under this category and 95% of 
these are exempt from the regulatory process.  

Item no.19 

Monitor Digital Display (PACS/HMIS) 

It should be Medical Grade Class-1 Device and European 
CE declaration of Conformity to be provided. 

 

 

Item No.18B 

HD Flat Panel Monitor 

should be 

USFDA/European CE 

certified 

 

 

 

 

 

Item no.19 

Monitor Digital 
Display (PACS/HMIS) 

should be 

USFDA/European CE 

certified 

 



3 Item no. 20 

Anaesthesia and Surgeon Pendant 

Pendant should have Brake Light. 

The brake light will have deviating affects as the light 
will always be on/off. Even when the surgeon is 
performing surgery, the light will on/off will divert the 
attention. 

 We therefore request pendant brake light should 
be deleted. 

 

Item no. 20 

Anaesthesia and 
Surgeon Pendant 

Brake light deleted 

4. Regarding Manufacturer Authorization 

It is requested to Kindly amend the same and mention 
Manufacturer 

Authorization for below items to be submitted: 
 1) OT Light with HD Camera 

2) HD Flat panel Monitor 

3) Recording System 

4) Touch Screen Control Panel 
5) Monitor – Digital Display (PACS/ HMIS) 

6) Pendants for Anesthetist and Surgeon 

7) Isolation Transformer 

8) Laminar Air Flow System 

For most of the items authorization letter is required, 
but such a important item of Modular Operation 
Theatre i.e. Wall & Ceiling System (SMS) is not asked.  
  
We request authorization letter of Wall & Ceiling 
System (SMS) should be asked.  

Manufacturer 

Authorization for Wall 

& Ceiling System 

should also be provided 

by bidder in addition to 

other authorization as 

asked in 

tender/Amendment. 

5 Item-7 
Touch Screen Control Panel 
 
The Control Panel shall work as control panel should work as 
the central control panel for the HVAC controls, Touch Screen, 
ON/OFF Operation of OT light. Kindly delete word Instruction 
Board from the specification 

 

Tender terms & 

conditions prevail 

6 Double Leaf Door 

40mm thick doors made with 0.6-0.8mm thick double skinned 
SS-304 sheets on both sides with PUF as infill. Wall frame in SS 
of 2mm thick. The Hinges are SS-304 with 2 way spring action 
etc. Supply & installation of double glazed view panes (Size 

40-44 mm thick doors 
made with 0.6-0.8mm 
thick double skinned SS-
304 sheets on both sides 
with PUF as infill. Wall 
frame in SS of 2mm 



300mm x 300mm), with 5 mm thick tampered glass with 
necessary arrangements. 

thick/1.2 mm thick GI 
powder coated. The 
Hinges are SS-304 with 2 
way spring action etc. 
Supply & installation of 
double glazed view panes 
(Size 300mm x 300mm), 
with 5 mm thick 
tampered glass with 
necessary arrangements. 

7 View Window 
The window blinds should be operated with Remote Control 
Since you had asked for motorized blinds, hence Manual 
operations are not possible. Kindly delete the word Manually 
from tender specifications. 

 

Tender terms & 

conditions prevail 

8 Online Central UPS 
We request you to kindly provide OT  Complex Drawing with OT 
Room and UPS Room making in the drawings to enable us to 
quote as per your requirement. Since online UPS is very costly 
equipment, hence indicative rates cann’t be quoted in tender 
based on assumptions 
 

Tender terms & 

conditions prevail 

9 Item No.24-Turnkey works 
In the item description, this item is given but quantity is not 
mentioned in the BOQ. It seems you missed out to add/mention 
the quantities in tender BOQ. You are requested to kindly 
mention the same. 

Tender terms & 

conditions prevail 

10 Laminar Air Flow System 
Since you had asked for specific Authorization for Laminar Air 
Flow System, Please clarify, if you require indigenous or 
imported wall and ceiling system. 

Tender terms & 

conditions prevail 

11 Wall and Ceiling Panel 
Since you had changed wall and Ceiling to be of imported make, 
we request you to kindly add Sub frame, Wall and ceiling 
system. 
Further kindly add Sub Frame, Wall Panels, Angular Extraction 
Module, Sealing Gaskets, Ceiling Panels should be of same 
make, Manufacturer and Country of Origin. 

Read as Wall and ceiling 
system with Sub frame. 

 
Wall and ceiling system, 
Sub frame and Sealing 
Gaskets must be of same 
manufacturer. 

 

1.0 As per BOQ of tender: 
Total MOT-13 Nos 
Area of Wall = 1917Sq.m 
Area of Ceiling Panel =660 Sq.m 
Area of floor = 710 Sq.m 

Amended as: 
Total MOT-13 Nos 
Area of Wall = 1305Sq.m 
Area of Ceiling Panel 
=762Sq.m 
Area of floor = 838 Sq.m 

 

Revised BOQ attached 

2.0 Date of extension of another 10-15 days from the date of 
uploading of suitable corrigendum 

Extended to 27.05.2019 



 

The bid submission date is extended from 22.05.2019 to 27.05.2019 and bid security should be valid 

for 180 days from the date of original bid submission ie. from 29.04.2019. 

 

All other terms & conditions remain unchanged. 

Sr. Chief General Manager -I, HSCC (I) Ltd. 

For and behalf of Director, AIIMS, Raebareli 

 


